Sulis Consultants Limited
Mead House, Longwater Road, Eversley, Hampshire, RG27 0NW, UK
Registered in England & Wales, number 05466247
RF Test Report:
Airspan Networks Finland Oy
ASN900
FCC ID: URK-ASN900

(MHz)
Channel
Bandwidth
(MHz)
Data Rate
(MBit/s)
Channel
Power (dBm)
Limit
(dBm)
Result Plot name
5825.0
20
(17.154)
9 20.07 27.0 Pass CP-5825-20M-9
18 20.02 27.0 Pass CP-5825-20M-18
36 20.09 27.0 Pass CP-5825-20M-36
54 19.98 27.0 Pass CP-5825-20M-54
5785.0 36 19.89 27.0 Pass CP-5785-20M-36
5745.0 36 20.03 27.0 Pass CP-5745-20M-36
5745.0
10
(8.457)
36 20.06 27.0 Pass CP-5745-10M-36
5785.0 36 20.06 27.0 Pass CP-5785-10M-36
5825.0 36 20.34 27.0 Pass CP-5825-10M-36
Table 15: Channel Power test; port RF1-1; 5725-5875 MHz band
SC_TR051_B Page 18 of 39
9.2 Port RF2-1: 5725-5875 MHz band
This port was tested using the worst case data rate for port RF1-1.
EUT set to transmit at maximum power of 20 dBm on the required channel.
Frequency
(MHz)
Channel
Bandwidth
(MHz)
Data Rate
(MBit/s)
Channel
Power
(dBm)
Limit
(dBm)
Result Plot name
5745.0 20 36 19.51 27.0 Pass CP-5745-20M-36-2
5785.0 20 36 19.33 27.0 Pass CP-5785-20M-36-2
5825.0 20 36 19.23 27.0 Pass CP-5825-20M-36-2
5745.0 10 36 19.05 27.0 Pass CP-5745-10M-36-2
5785.0 10 36 19.36 27.0 Pass CP-5785-10M-36-2
5825.0 10 36 19.34 27.0 Pass CP-5825-10M-36-2
Table 16: Channel Power test; port RF2-1; 5725-5875 MHz band
9.3 Port RF1-1: 2400-2483.5 MHz band; 20 MHz channel
Operation in this band is done using an extermal omni-directional antenna with gain
of 6dBi. As per 15.247(b) omni-directional antennas with gain of up to 6dBi may be

(MHz)
Mode Data Rate
(MBit/s)
Channel
Power
(dBm)
Limit
(dBm)
Result Plot name
2437
802.11b
1 18.39 30.0 Pass CP-2437-b-1-1
2 18.22 30.0 Pass CP-2437-b-2-1
5.5 18.08 30.0 Pass CP-2437-b-5.5-1
11 18.43 30.0 Pass CP-2437-b-11-1
2412 11 18.59 30.0 Pass CP-2412-b-11-1
2462 11 18.20 30.0 Pass No plot recorded
2412
802.11g
1 21.35 30.0 Pass CP-2412-g-1-1
54 21.37 30.0 Pass CP-2412-g-54-1
2437 54 21.01 30.0 Pass CP-2437-g-54-1
2462 54 20.73 30.0 Pass CP-2462-g-54-1
Table 17: Channel Power test; port RF1-1; 2400-2483 MHz band
SC_TR051_B Page 19 of 39
9.4 Port RF2-1: 2400-2483.5 MHz band; 20 MHz channel
EUT set to transmit at maximum power of 18 dBm on the correct channel

(MHz)
Channel
Bandwidth
(MHz)
Data Rate
(MBit/s)
Channel
Power
(dBm
Limit
(dBm)
Result Plot name
5745.0
10
36 19.16 27.0 Pass CP-5745-10-Int
5785.0 36 19.12 27.0 Pass CP-5785-10-Int
5825.0 36 19.06 27.0 Pass CP-5825-10-Int
5745.0
20
36 18.87 27.0 Pass CP-5745-20-Int
5785.0 36 18.82 27.0 Pass CP-5785-20-Int
5825.0 36 18.70 27.0 Pass CP-5825-20-Int
Table 19: Channel Power test; port RF1-Int; 5725-5825 MHz band
SC_TR051_B Page 20 of 39
10 Maximum Power Spectral Density
All tests performed by Charlie Blackham of Sulis Consultants ltd at Sulis Consultants

Peak
Marker
reading
PSD
(dBm/3kHz)
Result Plot name
5825.0
20
9 2.52 -12.68 Pass PSD-5825-20M-9
18 2.35 -12.85 Pass PSD-5825-20M-
18
36 2.06 -13.14 Pass PSD-5825-20M-
36
54 2.08 -13.12 Pass PSD-5825-20M-
54
5785.0 9 2.04 -13.16 Pass PSD-5785-20M-9
5745.0 9 2.49 -12.71 Pass PSD-5745-20M-9
5745.0
10
auto 4.78 -10.42 Pass PSD-5745-10M
5785.0 Auto 4.97 -10.23 Pass PSD-5785-10M
5825.0 auto 4.57 -10.63 Pass PSD-5825-10M
Table 20: Spectral Density test; port RF1-1; 5725-5875 MHz band
SC_TR051_B Page 21 of 39
10.2 Port RF2-1: 5725-5875 MHz band
This port was tested on 10 MHz channels as this was worst case for port RF1-1.
EUT set to transmit at 20 dBm on the correct channel.
Frequency
(MHz)
Channel
Bandwidth
(MHz)
Data Rate
(MBit/s)
Peak
Marker
reading
PSD
(dBm/3kHz
Result Plot name
5745.0 10 auto 4.26 -10.94 Pass PSD-5745-10M-9-2
5785.0 10 Auto 3.90 -11.30 Pass PSD-5785-10M-9-2
5825.0 10 auto 4.49 -10.71 Pass PSD-5825-10M-9-2
Table 21: Spectral Density test; port RF2-1; 5725-5875 MHz band
10.3 Port RF1-1: 2400-2483.5 MHz band; 20 MHz channel
EUT set to transmit at maximum power of 18 dBm on the correct channel.
Frequency
(MHz)
Mode Data Rate
(MBit/s)
Peak Marker
reading
PSD
(dBm/3kHz
Result Plot name
2437
802.11b
1 4.71 -10.49 Pass PSD-2437-b-1-1
2 5.25 -9.95 Pass PSD-2437-b-2-1
5.5 4.61 -10.59 Pass PSD-2437-b-5.5-1
11 6.28 -8.92 Pass PSD-2437-b-11-1
2412 11 5.96 -9.24 Pass PSD-2412-b-11-1
2462 11 5.85 -9.35 Pass PSD-2462-b-11-1
2412
802.11g
1 4.04 -11.16 Pass PSD-2412-g-1-1
54 4.18 -11.02 Pass PSD-2412-g-54-1
2437 54 4.15 -11.05 Pass PSD-2437-g-54-1
2462 54 2.95 -12.25 Pass PSD-2462-g-54-1
Table 22: Spectral Density test; port RF1-1; 2400-2483 MHz band
SC_TR051_B Page 22 of 39
10.4 Port RF2-1: 2400-2483.5 MHz band; 20 MHz channel

Frequency
(MHz)
Channel
Bandwidth
(MHz)
Data Rate
(MBit/s)
Peak Marker
reading
PSD
(dBm/3kHz
Result Plot name
5745.0
10
auto 2.75 -12.45 Pass PSD-5745-10-Int
5785.0 Auto 3.01 -12.19 Pass PSD-5785-10-Int
5825.0 auto 2.69 -12.51 Pass PSD-5825-10-Int
5745.0
20
9 1.39 -13.61 Pass PSD-5745-20-Int
5785.0 9 1.07 -13.93 Pass PSD-5785-20-Int
5825.0 9 1.04 -13.96 Pass PSD-5825-20-Int
Table 24: Spectral Density test; port RF1-Int; 5725-5825 MHz band
SC_TR051_B Page 23 of 39
11 Maximum Unwanted Emissions Levels
All tests performed by Charlie Blackham of Sulis Consultants ltd at Sulis Consultants